Public Document Pack

JOHN WARD East Pallant House H.LH E.s}
Head of Finance and Governance Services 1 East Pallant %%ﬁ
Chichester U i
Contact: Katherine Jeram on 01243 534674 West Sussex o w =
Email: kieram@chichester.gov.uk PO19 1TY -Efﬁﬂ cu"-"'&

Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of a Special General Licensing Committee will be held in the Council
Chamber, East Pallant House on Tuesday 17 May 2016 at 11.00 am

MEMBERS: Mr J Ridd (Chairman), Mr H Potter (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Barrett,
Mr R Barrow, Mr P Budge, Mr J Connor, Mr J W Elliott, Mrs D Knightley,
Mr L Macey, Mr G McAra, Mrs P Plant, Mr D Wakeham,
Mrs S Westacott, Mr P Jarvis and Mr N Thomas

AGENDA

1 Chairman's Announcements
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2 Urgent Items
Chairman to announce any urgent items which due to special circumstances are to
be dealt with under agenda item 6b.

3 Declarations of Interests
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

4 Public Question Time

5 Proposed Fees for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licences -
Responses to Consultation (Pages 1 - 24)
To consider the comments and objections received in relation to the proposed new
fee structure and approve the implementation of the new fees, subject to any
alterations that are felt appropriate.

6 Consideration of any late items as follows:
(a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection;
(b) Items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency
by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting.

Part 2
(Items for which the press and public are/may be excluded)

There are no restricted items for consideration by the General Licensing
Committee at this meeting.



NOTES

The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business
whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in
section 100l of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

The press and public may view the agenda papers on Chichester District Council’s website
at Chichester District Council - Minutes, agendas and reports unless these contain exempt
information.

. The open proceedings of this meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be held
for one year by the town council. A copy of the recording will also be retained in
accordance with the council’s information and data policies. If members of the public make
a representation to the meeting, they will be deemed to have consented to being audio
recorded. By entering the committee room they are also consenting to being audio
recorded. If members of the public have any queries regarding the audio recording of this
meeting, please contact the contact for this meeting at the front of this agenda.

Subiject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the photographing,
filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is permitted. To assist with
the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is asked to inform the chairman
of the meeting of their intentions before the meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for
access to social media is permitted, but these should be switched to silent for the duration
of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the
meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object
should be avoided. (Standing Order 11.3)


http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports

Agenda Item 5

Chichester District Council

General Licensing Committee
17t May 2016

Proposed fees for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licences - Responses to

31

3.2

41

4.2

Consultation
Contact(s)

Laurence Foord, Licensing Manager Tel: 01243 534742
Email: lfoord@chichester.gov.uk

Alex Barson, Licensing Technician. Tel: 01243 534744
Email: abarson@chichester.gov.uk

Nicholas Bennett, Legal Services. Tel: 01243 534657
Email: nbennett@chichester.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In order that a determination can be made of the fees to be used by this Council in
delivering its licensing functions this report provides Members with a summary of
the objections received during the recent public consultation into the proposed
changes to the existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence fees.

Recommendations

That Members consider the comments and objections received in relation to
the proposed new fee structure.

That Members approve the implementation of the new fees, subject to any
alterations that are felt appropriate, to take effect from Monday 23 May 2016.

Main Report
Introduction & Background

On 23 March 2016 the General Purposes Licensing Committee (the ‘Committee’)
agreed in principle ‘Chichester District Council’s Fees Policy for the Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Regimes’ (The ‘Fees Policy’) and to initiate a
public consultation regarding a proposed new fee structure. The Fees Policy is
attached at Appendix 1.

Members will recall, as a result of Section 10 of the Deregulation Act 2015
amending the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (The
‘LG(MP)A ‘76’) it was necessary to review the existing fees. The effect of that
amendment was that Local Authorities should now issue hackney carriage and
private hire driver’s licences for the maximum period of 3 years and private hire
operator’s licences for the maximum period of 5 years. Such licences should only
be issued for a lesser period if ‘appropriate to the circumstances of the case’. It

Page 1


mailto:lfoord@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:abarson@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:nbennett@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:nbennett@chichester.gov.uk

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

6.3

is worth noting that these changes have no impact upon the duration of hackney
carriage or private hire vehicle licences.

In light of the above, an extensive review of this Council’s taxi and private hire
licence fees had been undertaken, in order to ensure that all fees associated with
each application type have been properly costed and to determine what the
appropriate fee would be for 3 year driver licences and 5 year private hire operator
licences. A copy of the proposed new fees is attached at Appendix 2. To aid
Members with making a comparison, this document also shows the existing fees.

Consultation Period

Under Section 70 of the LG(MP)A ‘76, there is a statutory requirement to undertake
a 28 day public consultation in relation to any proposed new fees that are above
£25. The consultation must commence from the day that the proposed new fees
are advertised in a local newspaper. The public advert appeared in the Chichester
Observer on 315t March 2016 (Appendix 3) and therefore concluded on 28t April
2016. A Public Notice was also displayed at the Council offices during the
consultation period.

In addition to the above statutory requirements, the Licensing Team also circulated
an email on 4t April to all licensed drivers making them aware of the proposed new
fees and what to do if they wished to submit any comments or objections. Those
without email received the information via letter. Three Taxi Forum meetings were
also held at the Council offices on the 6t and 7t April 2016. Those who attended
are listed below:

e Mr Gary Davidoff (Starline proprietor) & Mr Malcolm Cannon (Starline
manager)

e Mr Keith Glew & Mr Gary Goddard (Med cars proprietors)

e Mr Mohammed Motin (Hackney Carriage Driver)

Officers also visited the taxi ranks and contacted the main private hire operators to
ensure that licence holders were fully aware of the proposed new fees and the
process for making comments if they so wished.

Objections

It is worth noting that a large proportion of the hackney carriage and private hire
communities have elected not to comment on the proposed new fees. However,
during the consultation period a total of 9 objections were received and a summary
of these is provided at Appendix 4. The summary provides details of the person
objecting, the key points they raise, as well as, this Council’s appraisal and
response to these which Members are duly asked to consider.

A full copy of each objection has been provided at Appendix 5 - 7. The Licensing
Team attempted to mediate with the objectors via email and these responses are
also provided at Appendix 5 - 7. However, the objectors did not wish to withdraw
their comments.

The overriding concern raised by the objectors relates to the proposed increase
regarding the driver licence fees. The proposed increase in the driver renewal fee

Page 2



6.4

6.5

6.6

7.1

8.1

8.2

(1 year licence) is £28 i.e. from £85 to £113 and the proposed increase in the driver
new application fee (1 year licence) is £55 again from £85 to £140.

Mr Malcolm Cannon (Manager at Starline) considers the increase in driver fees to
be ‘extortionate’ and states that ‘As someone that has held a Chichester District
Council licence for 28 years I find this completely unacceptable and will certainly
have to consider carefully whether to renew if these huge hikes are implemented’.

Mr David Harewood (Driver at Starline), has asked that Members consider a
‘stepped increase’.

The view of the Licensing Team is as follows:

e |tis acknowledged that licence holders who are employed solely as drivers
will not be in a position to offset the increase in the driver’s fee with a
reduction in the vehicle fee. However, it is worth noting that a licence holder
could take advantage of a 3 year licence (Proposed fee = £285) when
renewing and this would only be an increase of £10 a year when compared
against the existing driver licence fee (£85 x 3 years = £255). It is worth
referring back to paragraph 4.2 above which set out the new legal position for
the duration of licences i.e. 3 years as opposed to any lesser period.

e The view of officers is that a comprehensive review of our taxi and private
hire licensing fees has been undertaken. This is to make certain, as far as
reasonably possible, that we are accurately charging for costs solely
attributable to delivering each element of the licensing regime, in terms of
drivers, vehicles and private hire operators.

e One element of taxi licensing cannot be used to subsidise another i.e. the
vehicle fee cannot be increased to reduce the driver fee.

e In terms of what can be charged for in relation to drivers, the legislation
states under Section 53 that this is for the ‘issue and administration’ of the
licence. A broad interpretation of the term ‘administration’ has been made to
include the maintenance of the licence i.e. complaints, conduct issues etc.
However, this excludes enforcement against unlicensed drivers and also any
new applications that are refused etc.

Conclusion

Licence fees are set at a level that it is reasonably believed will cover the costs of
providing the service, and in accordance with the legal principles involved. This is
necessary in order to ensure that the taxi and private hire communities are charged
correctly, whilst at the same time minimising the taxpayer’s subsidy of the work
concerning the taxi/private hire licensing regime.

Human Rights and Equality Impact

The application of the Human Rights Act 1998, in particular the application of Article
8, Article 14 and Article 1 of Protocol 1 of the Convention will be considered in
relation to the application and implementation of the recommendations contained in
this report.

There are no equality issues raised by this report.

Page 3



9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

10.

Background Papers

‘Open For Business’ — Local Government Association Guidance in locally set fees
(Nov 2015)

James Button Bulletin - ‘Licensing Fees — An Update’ (June 2013)
James Button Bulletin (Dec 2015)

Button on Taxis: Licensing Law and Practice (Third Edition)

All Wales Licensing Expert Panel — Taxi Fees Toolkit v2.1

Appendices

Appendix 1 Chichester District Council’s Fees Policy for the Hackney Carriage and

Private Hire Licensing Regimes

Appendix 2 Proposed Fee Structure for 2016 onwards

Appendix 3 Copy of Notice published in Chichester Observer on the 315t March 2016

Appendix 4 Summary of objections

Appendix 5 Objection from Mr David Harwood and 6 other PH Drivers

Appendix 6 Objection from Mr Graham Price

Appendix 7 Objection from Mr Malcolm Cannon

Page 4



Chichester District Council’s Fees Policy for
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Regimes (Appendix 1)

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (The 1976 Act) has
been amended by the Deregulation Act 2015 (The 2015 Act).

As of 15t October 2015 Local Authorities are required to offer 3 year Hackney
Carriage (HC) and Private Hire (PH) Driver Licences and 5 year PH Operator
Licences as the norm and only issue licences for shorter periods ‘as appropriate to
the circumstances of the case’.

In light of the above a comprehensive review of Chichester District Councils HC and
PH Licensing Fee structure has been undertaken.

This policy has been developed with reference to the following documentation:

LGA Open for business - LGA guidance on locally set fees (Nov 2015)
James Button Bulletin - ‘Licensing Fees — An Update’ (June 2013)
James Button Bulletin (Dec 2015)

Button on Taxis: Licensing Law and Practice (Third Edition)

All Wales Licensing Expert Panel — Taxi Fees Toolkit v2.1

The policy relates to the following matters:

The legal principles that govern the setting of fees;

The fee payable in each circumstance;

The method of apportionment of those costs in setting those fees;
Propose implementation date;

How surpluses and deficits are to be treated; and

Other matters that are deemed to be relevant.

1. Key principles for the setting of licence fees
[...]
plete each task and who completes it is
based upon officer experience. It is the intention of the Licensing Team to introduce
a time recording system to help better track time spent on tasks.

5. Methodology for determining fees

The time allocated to each task is fed through the relevant spreadsheet for that
application type. The spreadsheets have been designed to apply the following to the
time allocations:

e A co-efficient for those tasks that only occur periodically i.e. Hearings

e Any tasks that have been attributed with an annual time allowance have been
divided by the average number of licence holders in that particular category,
in order to share the cost of these tasks out equally i.e. Policy development

Fees Policy 03/03/2016 V3

Page 8



e Salary + ‘On-Cost’ figures (Salary of post holder + any additional costs
incurred by the employer as a result of employing a person in that position)

e The spreadsheets take into account the service recharges for each strand of
taxi licensing, along with any material costs associated with the issue of a
licence i.e. plate, badge etc.

e Finally, to calculate the fees for 3 year driver licences and 5 year private hire
operator licences, the cost of certain tasks that are ongoing year on year have
been multiplied by the duration of the licence.

Co-efficient - A co-efficient has then been applied to certain tasks which are not
undertaken for every application type. A prime example of this would be hearings,
as only a small minority of applications are required to be placed in front of the
Committee. Therefore a co-efficient based on previous hearing numbers along with
officer experience and expectations of future potential hearings has been applied to
such tasks.

Other tasks are based on an annual time allocation, which are tasks such as policy,
project work, compliance etc. The cost for these tasks can be spread across the
average number of licence holders in a year for that particular strand i.e. driver,
vehicle, private hire operator. This breaks the cost of these tasks down into an equal
share incorporated into the fee payable for that specific application type.

Salary and ‘On-Costs’ - The ‘On-costs’ (Salary of post holder + any additional costs
incurred by the employer as a result of employing a person in that position). This is
National Insurance, pension contributions etc.

Recharges — Details of service recharges associated with each strand of taxi
licensing has been provided by the Council’'s Finance Team. Recharges cover
services utilised by the Licensing Team in delivering the HC and PH Licensing
regimes, such as IT, Finance, Customer Service Centre, along with other standard
costs such as building provision, heating, lighting etc. The fees for Legal and
Member Services have been removed from the recharges and costed through the
task and time spreadsheet, as the cost of these support services are very much
dependent upon the number of hearings held each year and this can fluctuate
significantly year on year.

Licences of longer duration - For calculating the 3 year driver licence fee and 5
year private hire operator fee, there are some tasks that are a flat rate, linked solely
to the application itself, that will not change regardless of the duration of the licence
i.e. the production of the licence, badges etc will be the same cost regardless of
whether a licence is issued once a year or every 3 years if a driver or 5 years if a
private hire operator. There will be some tasks where the costs need to be tripled
(drivers) or multiplied by a factor of five (PH Operators) as these will be annual costs
that need to be extended across the full duration of the licence.

6. Publication of proposed fees
The proposed fees to be charged feature as part of the report to the General

Licensing Committee and will be publicised in accordance with Section 70 of the
1976 Act (Please see Section 6 for further details).

Fees Policy 03/03/2016 V3

Page 9



In addition, the proposed
[...]
o fees will be made on a 3 year basis in
order to allow for surpluses and deficits to be addressed through annual fluctuations
in application numbers. Any changes to the fees are subject to consultation with the
trade, which is a statutory requirement, and the approval of the Committee.

If there are any significant changes to legislation, application numbers, tasks
undertaken by the Licensing Team etc that have a significant impact upon costings
for any or all application types then consideration will be given to undertaking an

Fees Policy 03/03/2016 V3

Page 10


http://www.chichester.gov.uk/

additional review of the fees. Once again this will be subject to consultation with the
trade, which is a statutory requirement, and the approval of the Committee.

10. Other matters

Cost of Rank Provision - Different fees can be set in relation to hackney carriage
vehicles and private hire vehicles to enable the cost of taxi ranks to only be
recovered in respect of hackney carriage vehicles. However, the Chichester District
only benefits from a small Hackney Carriage Fleet with the main two ranks being
North and South side of Chichester Train Station. Therefore at this current time it is
not felt appropriate to be levying an additional charge for the creation and
maintenance of ranks.

Refunds - Under the 1976 Act fees are payable for the grant of the licences so the
whole fee is payable on issue with no statutory provision for a refund.

Issuing driver and operator licences for a lesser period - It is important to
consider what circumstances may be appropriate for a driver or operator licence to
be issued for a shorter period than the standard three or five years. After careful
consideration it is felt that this is best assessed as ‘appropriate to the
circumstances of the case’. Factors that may influence this include, but are not
limited to — medical issues, financial constraints, conduct/driving issues leading to a
driver/operator being on a probationary period etc.

C
[...]
 Proposed fee increase

Licensing Team

Chichester District Council
Tel: 01243 534734 | Fax: 01243 776766 | licensing@chichester.gov.uk | http://www.chichester.gov.uk
www.facebook.com/ChichesterDistrictCouncil | www.twitter.com/ChichesterDC

From: Malcolm Cannon [malcolmdcannon@aol.com]

Sent: 28 April 2016 15:26

To: Licensing

Subject: Proposed fee increase

To Whom it May Concern

I am emailing to object to the extortionate proposed increase in Private Hire driver licences.

The fee amounts to an increase of 33% at a time when cost of living is at such a low point this is a ludicrous rise to
implement and will definitely prevent some drivers from renewing.

This increase despite the fact that there will actually be less administration involved over the 3 year period.
I note there is still a significant increase even for those that will be able to afford the 3 year fee.
| also note that the New Application Fee is rising by around 65%, again | cannot see how this is justified.

As someone that has held a Chichester District Council licence for 28 years | find this completely unacceptable and
will certainly have to consider carefully whether to renew if these huge hikes are implemented.

Personally it looks as though drivers are paying for the reductions given to vehicle operators.
Regards

Malcolm Cannon

LEGAL DISCLAIMER

Communications on or through Chichester District Councils computer systems may be monitored or
recorded to secure effective system operation and for other lawful purposes.

Page, 24



	Agenda
	5 Proposed Fees for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licences - Responses to Consultation
	06.1 Proposed fees for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licences - CD’s Fees Policy for the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Regimes
	06.2 Proposed fees for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licences - Proposed Fee Structure for 2016 onwards
	06.3 Proposed fees for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licences - Notice published in Chichester Observer o

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in Committee Rooms, 
East Pallant House on Tuesday 17 May 2016 at 11.00 am

Members Present: Mr J Ridd (Chairman), Mr H Potter (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mr P Budge, Mr J Connor, Mr J W Elliott, 
Mr G McAra, Mrs P Plant, Mr D Wakeham, Mrs S Westacott and 
Mr P Jarvis

Members not present: Mr R Barrow, Mrs D Knightley, Mr L Macey and 
Mr N Thomas

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present all items: Mrs K Jeram (Member Services Officer), Mr A Barson 
(Licensing Technician), Mr N Bennett (Legal and 
Democratic Services Manager) and Mr L Foord 
(Licensing Manager)

18   Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman did not make any announcements.

19   Urgent Items 

The Chairman advised that there were no urgent items to be considered at this 
meeting.

20   Declarations of Interests 

No interests were declared at this meeting.

21   Public Question Time 

The Chairman advised that no public questions had been submitted.

22   Proposed Fees for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licences - Responses 
to Consultation 

The Committee considered this report (copy attached to the official minutes).

Mr Barson reminded members of the changes to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (The ‘Act’), as amended by the Deregulation 
Act 2015, that required local authorities to offer three year driver licences and five 
year private hire operator licences as the norm.  Only in particular individual 



circumstances could licence be issued for a shorter period.  At the previous 
Committee meeting, members had approved the proposed Fees Policy and the 
proposed licence fees for public consultation that had taken place from 1 April 2016 
until 28 April 2016.  Mr Barson outlined the nine objections received following the 
conclusion of the consultation period, copies of which were attached to the report.  
They had included a number of concerns, including in particular the proposed 
increase to driver licence fees.  It was acknowledged by officers that drivers would 
not be able to off-set this fee with the vehicle fee if they were employed solely as a 
driver and did not own their vehicle.  However, to renew a licence for three years 
would only be an increase of £10 a year.  

Officers believed that the licensing fees had been set at a level that would 
reasonably cover the cost of the licences and in accordance with the legal principles 
involved so as to ensure that the private hire and hackney carriage communities are 
charged correctly whilst at the same time minimising the tax payers subsidy for the 
work required to carry out this regime.  However it was for the Committee to 
consider the objections received and to determine whether the fees are 
implemented as proposed.

During the discussion members were mindful that they were talking about 
livelihoods regarding the setting of the fees and their affordability.  The issue of 
refunds if a licence holder could no longer work before the end of the licence period, 
i.e. due to illness, was raised.  Mr Barson advised that it was not the intention to 
offer a refund in these instances and advised that additional costs would be incurred 
to process refunds.  Just one neighbouring licensing authority had decided to allow 
refunds.  Mr Bennett added that there were difficulties involved in determining what 
would be a fair recharge if refunds were offered.

Members considered that the proposed fees were reasonable and acknowledged 
the officers’ time and effort taken to calculate the fees in a fair way.  If it were to 
transpire that the fees set created a large surplus or deficit then the matter would 
need to be brought to the attention of the Committee, so that the fees can be 
adjusted accordingly.  This would also be subject to the statutory requirements 
under the Act, such as consulting with the trade and general public.

Members  suggested that no refunds should be offered at the present time, but if 
issues arose regarding requests for refunds the matter should be referred to this 
Committee.  Mr Bennett explained that this would be possible and that members 
could apply their discretion when considering such requests on a case by case 
basis.  Mr Foord informed members that in any case the Fees Policy required 
officers to review the fees on a three year basis. The Licensing Authority had been 
mindful of the pressures placed upon licence holders in respect of maintaining, 
running and fuelling a vehicle and had not considered a review to be appropriate 
until now due to the requirements of the Deregulation Act.  

Members agreed that a one-off review of the fees should take place after one year 
of their implementation to ensure they had been set fairly and the process for 
calculating the increase generally reflected the cost recovery and in particular did 
not result in a profit for the Licensing Authority.  Mr Foord confirmed that officers 
would undertake to provide the Committee with details of all requests for refunds 



received within the first year of implementation.  Mr Barson added that forms, 
applicant guidance, enquiry letters, the website etc will all be updated so that an  
applicant is made fully aware that if applying for the standard three year licence no 
refund is available if they leave the trade during the currency of the licence.  
Furthermore, any applicant applying for a one year licence will need to state on the 
form the reason for this. 

Resolved

(a) That the Committee has considered the comments and objections received in 
relation to the proposed new fee structure; and

(b) That the implementation of the new fees are agreed to take effect from Monday 
23 May 2016 with a one-off review of fees after a one year period.

The meeting ended at 11.45 am

CHAIRMAN Date:


